
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 Title: Housing Management Panel: Central 

Area 

Date: 30 November 2016 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue The Barnard Centre, St Johns Mount 
flats, Mount Pleasant, Brighton, BN2 
0JP 

Members: Councillors: 

Gibson (Chair); Ward Councillors for 
the Area, Delegates of Tenants 
Association in the area. 

Contact: Cliona May 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291354 
cliona.may@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

18 APOLOGIES  

 

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes of the meeting held 16 September 2016 (copy attached).  
 

20 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

21 HOUSING FIRE SAFETY POLICY 5 - 20 

 Report of the Executive Director for Neighbourhoods, Communities & 
Housing (copy attached). 

 

 

22 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 21 - 32 

 Responses to items raised at the Tenant Only Meeting held on 27 
October 2016 (copy attached as ‘blue pages’). 

 

 

23 HRA ASSET MANAGEMENT - DELIVERING ACCOMMODATION  

 Report of the Executive Director for Neighbourhoods, Communities & 
Housing (report to follow). 

 

 

24 HOUSING MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 33 - 56 

 Report of the Executive Director for Neighbourhoods, Communities & 
Housing (copy attached). 

 

 

25 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET  

 (Verbal update).  
 

26 TENANCY FRAUD AMNESTY BRIEFING 57 - 58 

 Report of the Executive Director for Neighbourhoods, Communities & 
Housing (copy attached).  

 

 

27 STAR (SURVEY OF TENANTS AND RESIDENTS) SURVEY 2016 59 - 68 

 Report of the Executive Director for Neighbourhoods, Communities & 
Housing (copy attached). 

 

 

28 ESTATES DEVELOPMENT BUDGET REVIEW 69 - 78 

 Report of the Executive Director for Neighbourhoods, Communities & 
Housing (copy attached). 

 

 

29 CITY WIDE REPORTS 79 - 104 



HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 

 
 

 To note the minutes and reports of the following Committees and City 
Wide groups (copies attached): 
 
A. Tenant Disability Network minutes 
B. Sheltered Housing Action Group minutes 
C. Leaseholder Action Group minutes 
D. Service Improvement Group bullet points 
E. New Homes for Neighbourhoods Update November 2016 
F. Special Area Panel Draft Minutes 
G. Notes from Draft Allocations Policy Feedback from Area Panel 

Representatives 
 

 

 

30 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
 
 

     
     

     
    

 
 

     
    

 
 

 



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

2.00pm 16 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors Gibson (Chair) and Morris. 
 
Representatives: Carl Boardman, Ann Ewings, Jane Thorp, Anthony Priels, G Coates, 
Martin Cunningham, Barry Hughes, Theresa Mackey, Alan Davies and Amanda Orchard.            
 
Officers: Hilary Edgar (Housing Service Operations Manager),Becky Purnell (Resident 
Involvement Manager), Martin Reid (Head of Housing Strategy Property & Investment) and 
Rebecca Mann (Resident Involvement Officer). 
 
Guests: Ian Stone (Mears Representative). 
 
 
 
9 APOLOGIES 
 
9.1 Apologies were received from Ododo Dafe, Head of Income Involvement & 

Improvement and Rachel Chasseaud, Head of Tenancy Services. 
 
10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
10.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 July 2016 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
11 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
11.1 The Chair gave the following communications:  

 
“Chairs and Secretaries were recently sent an advance copy of an article for Homing 
In on the new design of Housing’s landlord services. The structure, which will come 
into effect in October, is based on residents’ feedback that they prefer having fewer 
teams involved in matters they report to Housing. Housing Officers, arranged in four 
area teams, will replace Neighbourhood Officers, Neighbourhood Team Leaders and 
the Tenancy Enforcement Team.   Tenants will see very little change in terms of 
accessing services as the Housing Customer Service Team and the Repairs 
Helpdesk will remain as before. If you have any queries about this, now or when 
your members receive Homing In, please contact the Resident Involvement team.” 

 
11.2 The Chair stated to the Panel that there was a report on housing delivery options that 

was to be presented at the Housing & New Homes Committee on 21 September 
2016. He noted concern for the lack of consultation that had been done with home 
owners and residents and agreed to propose to the Committee that a full consultation 
was conducted. 

1



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

16 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
12 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
12.1 Item 2 - Highden, Westmount and Crown Hill: 
 

 The Officers agreed with residents’ concerns regarding the timeframe that the work 

was to be completed in and noted that there the communication with residents was 

poor.  

 A provisional plan for major works that had been identified was published online 

annually; however, this was subject to change as emergency jobs would be prioritised 

and it was budget dependent.  

 
12.2 Item 3 - Communication between departments: 
 

 It was proposed that residents would discuss the ongoing problems with contacting 

different departments at a tenant only meeting. 

 The restructure of the Housing department could resolve the recurring issues and 

there would be a reporting regarding this at a future Housing Area Panel.  

 
12.3 Item 3 - Scaffolding and home contents insurance:  

 
 A resident noted that there would be an article regarding scaffolding in the future 

addition of Homing In. 

 
13 REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENT UPDATE 
 
13.1 Martin Reid, Head of Housing Strategy Property & Investment, introduced the report 

and highlighted:  
 

 The report was to be presented at Housing & New Homes Committee on 21 
September 2016. 

 There was a history of issues regarding Brighton & Hove City Council not meeting the 
decent home standards and investment was needed to improve the stock standard. 

 A 10 year programme had been produced and would focus on: meeting with Mears on 
a weekly basis to discuss progress with quality assurance within the partnership; 
undertaking a review of the partnership to identify further improvements that would 
benefit the partnership, residents and stakeholders; and further reports to be 
presented and discussed at future Housing & New Homes Committees. 

 
13.2 Ian Stone, Mears representative, highlighted the following: 
 

 All repair and improvement work was being evidenced, including before and after 
photos.  

 18 directly employed staff had been hired and an apprenticeship program had been 
developed. 

 There had been a positive change of the standard of work following the beginning of 
the 10 year programme.  

 

2



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

16 SEPTEMBER 2016 

13.3 In response to queries from the Panel the Head of Housing Strategy Property & 
Investment clarified: 

 

 The Property & Investment team had internal surveyors and worked closely with 
Procurement and Health & Safety.  

 It was agreed that examples of reports that Mears used to document inspections 
would be provided at a future Area Housing Panel. 

 
13.4 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
14 SOMERSET POINT SPRINKLER PROJECT 
 
14.1 The Head of Housing Strategy Property & Investment introduced the report and 

highlighted: 
 

 The sprinkler project was part of the investment programme. 

 The Council worked closely with the fire service to ensure the statutory fire safety 
guidelines were upheld. They wished to promote the use of sprinklers in high rise 
blocks. 

 Somerset Point was considered a high risk building as the majority of residents were 
elderly and it was high rise.  

 The report included the process that was taken, the precautions that were taken to 
prevent disruptions for residents and feedback received. 

 A future report will be presented at Housing & New Homes Committee in November 
2016 to discussion the installation of sprinkler systems in other high rise blocks across 
the city. 

 
14.2 In response to queries from the Panel the Head of Housing Strategy Property & 

Investment clarified: 
 

 The fire service would determine which properties were higher risk and the majority of 
these would be high rise blocks. 

 The fire service and the council had statutory duties to complete annual checks of the 
properties in the city; however, the sprinkler system would be an additional safety 
precaution. 

 The sprinklers were isolated and would not set off the sprinklers in every room of the 
flats, unless necessary. A pilot trial was completed in a test flat and positive feedback 
had been received from the residents that had attended.  

 Elderly and disabled residents that lived in flats above ground floor level should have 
additional provisions in place.  

 
14.3 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
15 NEW HOMES FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS UPDATE 
 
15.1 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
16 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
15.1 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the reports. 
 
17 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

3



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

16 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
17.1 The following points were raised by residents and Officers: 
 

 Cladding often needed planning permission; therefore, planned works could be 
delayed or cancelled. 

 The Chair encouraged residents to contact Officers with suggestions of future items 
that could be discussed at Area Housing Panels. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.35pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 

4



  Item 21 on Agenda 

1 
 

Area Panels – November/December 2016 

Briefing paper – Fire Safety Policy and associated 

work 

 
Background 

 

This briefing paper has been produced for Area Panels to bring together a number of 

pieces of work associated with fire safety.  In
[...]
e financial year 
2016/17.  Alongside this briefing, a draft copy of the full performance report is attached for 
members to comment upon before it goes to Housing & New Homes Committee on 18 
January 2017. 
 
Rent collection and current arrears 
 

 Rent collection rate at 98.85% 

 Current tenant arrears at £586k. 
 

 
 
Customer services and Complaints 
 

 93% of calls answered 

 6 of 32 Stage 1 Complaints upheld (19%). 
 
Empty home turnaround time 
 

 118 homes let, of which 91 general needs and 27 Seniors Housing 

 16 calendar days taken to re-let a home, excluding time spent in major works 

£640k 

£557k 

£586k 

£500k

£550k

£600k

£650k

Q4 2015/16 Q1 2016/17 Q2 2016/17

Total current tenant rent arrears 

33



  

 

 

 
Repairs and maintenance 
 

 8,202 repairs completed, up from 6,866 during the previous quarter 

 97% of lifts restored to service within 24 hours 

 100% stock with a gas supply with up-to-date gas certificates 
 

 
 
Estates Service 
 

 Almost 100% cleaning tasks completed 

 Almost 100% bulk waste removed within 7 working days 

 97% of Emergency Response Team jobs completed within 3 working days. 
 
Anti-social behaviour (ASB) 
 

 46 cases closed, of which 37 closed without need for legal action 

 89% victim satisfaction with closed ASB cases. 
 
Tenancy management 
 

 3 properties taken back due to fraud 

 101 open fraud cases under investigation 

 40 tenancies sustained (98% of cases). 
 

17 

16 16 

15

16

17

18

Q4 2015/16 Q1 2016/17 Q2 2016/17

Average re-let time (excluding time 
spent in major works) 

99.96% 

100.00% 100.00% 

99.94%

99.96%

99.98%

100.00%

100.02%

Q4 2015/16 Q1 2016/17 Q2 2016/17

Stock with a gas supply with up-to-
date gas certificates 

34



  

 

  

100% 

97% 

98% 

95%

96%

97%

98%

99%

100%

Q4 2015/16 Q1 2016/17 Q2 2016/17

Closed TSO cases where the 
tenancy was sustained 

35



  

 

Housing Management Performance Report (Quarter 2 2016/17) 

 
This Housing Manageme
[...]
ty turn-around time but the benefit of having these properties returned would 
outweigh the risks. If there is an impact on performance we will explain this in our 
performance report to residents and members. 
 
There is a risk that we won’t get any properties back through the amnesty. Based on the 
experience of other Local Authorities this is unlikely but even if we do not the promotion of 
Tenancy Fraud Amnesty provides an opportunity to raise awareness of Tenancy Fraud and 
that it is a criminal offence which we will take action on.  
 
After 31st January we will use the information from the data matching exercise to identify 
illegal subletting and where people are not using their council tenancy as their principal 
home and we will prosecute wherever possible. 
 
 
We will feed the results from the Tenancy Fraud Amnesty back to residents and Councillors 
in February 2017. 
 
 
Contact: Rachel Chasseaud, Head of Tenancy Services 

  Email: rachel.chasseaud@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

  Tony Barnard, Corporate Fraud Manager 

Email: tony.barnard@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 

58

mailto:rachel.chasseaud@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:tony.barnard@brighton-hove.gov.uk


AREA HOUSING PANEL Agenda Item 26 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Area Panels – November and December 2016 

Briefing paper – STAR (survey of tenants and 

residents) survey 2016 

 
Background 

The survey was undertaken in June this year, using a postal survey, with a randomly 

selected sample of 3000 tenants as recommended by Housemark.   As with the 

previous survey in 2014, residents were also offered the opportunity to complete the 

survey online, and an email reminder was sent to boost responses.   

 

Response rate 

The survey achieved a response rate of 28% with 829 tenants taking part (up from 

724 tenants or 24% in 2014).  The majority of completions were on paper, but 12% 

of respondents took part online which is an increase from the 7% who took part 

online in 2014. 

 

Results 

Overall satisfaction with the Housing service rose from 78% to 81%.  This reversed 

the trend from 2014 where satisfaction had dropped by 5%.   Attached are key at-a-

glance results; with the attached draft Housing & New Homes Committee report 

outlining results, benchmarking information where available, and actions we will be 

taking to address areas where improvements are needed.  

 

Indicator 
% satisfied 

2014 
% satisfied 

2016 
Trend 

Satisfied overall with the 
service from Housing 

78% 81%  

Satisfaction with the last 
completed repair 

76% 81%  

The overall quality of your 
home 

80% 79% 
 

That your rent provides value 
for money 

84% 86%  

Your neighbourhood as a 
place to live 

84% 80% 
 

Standard of customer service 81% 85% 
 

Ease of accessing services 84% 86% 
 

Listens to and acts upon 
views 

64% 70%  

59



  
 

2 
 

 

Recommendations  

 For the Area Panel to note and comment on the results and proposed actions.   

A summary of feedback from panels will be included in the report to Housing 

& New Homes Committee in January. 

 

Next steps 

 A copy of the full report will be available on the council’s website from 19 

January 2017 

 Promotion of the STAR results will commence after committee with an article 

included in the spring edition of Homing In.  This article will feature key results 

and will have a ‘you said, we did’ section responding to the summary of 

written comments.  

 

Contact 

Ododo Dafe, Head of Income, Involvement & Improvement  

60



HOUSING & NEW HOMES 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 26 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: STAR tenant satisfaction survey 2016 

Date of Meeting: 18 January 2017 

Report of: Executive Director Neighbourhoods, Communities & 
Housing 

Contact Officer: Name: Ododo Dafe Tel: 29-3201 

 Email: ododo.dafe@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 This report provides feedback from a 
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6. Capping value of bids and number of main bids 

The funding available for EDB in 2016 – 17 was as follows, Central £115,000, East     
£105,000, North   £134,000 and West £135,000, with each Area Panel putting £20,000 of this 
into the quick bid pot.  This sum is based on the number of tenant and leaseholder homes in 
each area and should be recalculated in March each year.   
 
This funding was the same as in 2015 – 16 (£540,000, with Mears overheads costing 
£51,000), although the budget was reduced to £451,000 and the EDB reserves used to top it 
up to the previous years’ levels.  These recommendations are based on the existing EDB 
budget. 
 
This year there was enough funding in West to cover every bid up to priority five with a few 
adjustments with the highest bid costing £15,000.  North had a couple of high value bids 
turned down and there was enough funding for up to priority two with later bids being 
withdrawn.  East associations only applied for two bids, (apart from one who applied for 
three), and there was enough funding for them all.  Central did have bids agreed up to priority 
five.  
 
Recommendation: Limit the number of main bids to four per association. 
 
The highest approved bid was in North at £19,730.  In Central 19 groups applied for 
£115,000, or £95,000 once the quick bid pot was agreed.  A bid for £30,000 for flooring was 
turned down, a bid for £10,000 was the highest bid agreed, all the other agreed bids were 
£5,000 or under. 
 
In July a survey was sent to the Chairs, Secretaries and Treasurers of the TRAs. There were 
58 from the 138 sent out; the response rate was 42.1%. 
 
48 people responded to the question asking whether a main bid should be limited up to the 
value of £15,000 with 28 saying yes and 20 saying no. 
 
Recommendation: Limit the value of a main bid up to £15,000.  
 
55 people responded to the question regarding whether the number of quick bids from each 
association should be limited with 35 saying yes and 20 saying no. 

Brunswick & Adelaide 

Central Hove 

Goldsmid 

Hangleton & Knoll 

Hove Park 

North Portslade 

South Portslade 

Westbourne 

Wish 

West 3,872 13 

 

5 blocks 

284 homes 

 

 

 

 

7 schemes 

217 homes 

 

 

 

Total 
 13,983 55 2,136 854 

74



   

 

 
When asked what the limit should be 4 people said 12, 11 people said 6, and 19 people said 
4. 
 
Recommendation: Limit the number of quick bids to 5 per year. 
 
Finally of 55 people 11 people thought the way EDB funding is allocated is very fair, 27 
people said quite fair, 6 said slightly fair and 11 said not fair. 
 
There are large numbers of blocks with common areas in Central (as well as large numbers 
of associations) and £329,000’s of bids were applied for from the £95,000.  There was far 
more demand than other areas.  One way of overcoming this could be a city wide EDB 
budget.  The review group didn’t give their thoughts on this. 
 
 

7.  EDB and planned works programmes 

Following the last round of EDB voting meetings some residents have fed back that they 
don’t think EDB should be spent on things they consider should be repairs and maintenance.   
The RIO checks with the Property & Investment Team do pick up whether a bid is on the 
three year programme and if it is it is removed.  Historically the EDB has been used to bring 
works forward, or to make enhancements like covering concrete flooring with lino. 

There is now a year on year investment of £25 million pounds a year to improve homes and 
the common areas in the blocks.  The Asset Management Strategy has identified resources 
to improve external repairs and decorations on properties, including shared areas, following 
consultation with residents.  Extensive surveys of the condition of 600 blocks have been 
undertaken. 

 

Recommendation: the EDB should not be used for 

 
1. Work covered by the Capital Works Programme, areas of relevance are  

 

 Doors 

 Internal cyclical repairs
[...]
hton & Hove City Council,  

  1st Floor, Hove Town Hall, Norton Road, Hove BN3 3BQ  

Webpage:  www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/nhfn 

Empty garages at Buckley Close 

96

mailto:estate.regeneration@brighton-hove.gov.uk
http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/nhfn


                                        Meeting draft minutes                                 

Meeting Special Area Panel 

1. Attendees Representatives:  

Central: John McPhillips (Albion Hill),  Martin Cunningham (Hampshire 
Court), Jason Williams (Hereford Court), Jane Thorpe (Highden, 
Westmount & Crown Hill),  Emel Abdelmessih (Malthouse Court), Ann 
Ewings (Mount Pleasant), Barry Hughes (Sylvan Hall), Carl Boardman 
(Warwick Mount) 

East: Doreen Shepherd (Race Hill Farm) 

North: Walter Sargison (Broadfields), John Marchant (East Central 
Moulsecoomb), Jane Hunter (East Moulsecoomb), Ray Goble (Elwyn 
Jones Court), Des Jones (Hollingdean), David Eve (Nettleton & 
Dudeney) 

West: Ann Tizzard (Knoll),  Muriel Briault (North Portslade), Philip 
Careless (Philip Court) 

 

Observers: George Coates, Christina Hadleigh (Hampshire Court),  
Vivian Crossweller  (Highden, Westmount & Crown Hill),  Carmel 
Humphries, Ann Stewart  (Race Hill Farm), Terrence Hill (Bates Estate), 
Peter Hartley, Carol Hayes, Ray Metcalfe (East Central Moulsecoomb), 
Dave Murtagh (East Moulsecoomb), Glynis Shipperley (Nettleton & 
Dudeney) 

 

Staff: Chair – Cllr Anne Meadows (Chair of Housing Committee), Ododo 
Dafe (Head of Income Involvement & Improvement), Hilary Edgar 
(Housing Services Operations Manager), Laura Turner (Performance & 
Improvement Officer), Hannah Barker, Pat Liddell, Trevor Jones 
(Resident Involvement Team), Ian Stone (Mears) 

2. Apologies Owen Spence, Liz Ansell, Kath Davies, Peter O’Connor , Cllr Tracey 
Hill, Cllr Moonan, Cllr Philips 

Venue  Housing Centre Produced by  Hannah Barker / 
Pat Liddell 

Date  

Time 

18 May 2016 Minutes 
completed 

20/05/16 

 

Items discussed, agreements and future action  
[...]
nsize and move near her remaining 
daughter. 

Bidding was bought in to give people choice, although choice is 
limited even if downsizing. 

More being online frees up staff time to support the people who 
need extra help.  There is now three hours more face to face time a 
day than last year.  Home visits are available for people who can’t 
leave their home. 

Adaptations include kitchens, ramps, not just a wet room, often 
adaptations won’t suit anyone else but enables the resident to stay.  
We do try and find matches. 

The Accessible Housing Officer has been reinstated and they work 
with the Occupational Therapists to get the best fit.  Medical 
information is regularly updated and checked. 

A maximum of three bids can be done at one time; if an offer is 
made and refused they are off the Housing register.  Refusals cost a 
fortune. The costs of viewings come from everyone’s rent. 

A resident fed back that they would go and take a look first and 
make sure they wanted to move there. 

The time it takes to have a successful bid varies a lot due to 
individual circumstances, although the more things on the wish list 
the longer it takes. 

Tracy explained that the Councillors on the Housing & New Homes 
Committee had asked Housing to speak to the Area Panel 
representatives about the policy.  She checked whether people felt 
they had had the opportunity to ask questions.  Feedback can also 
be given after the meeting. 

The Draft Policy was put to the vote and there was a 100% show of 
hands. 

Further comments were made, a really good job, on the right track. 

 

Agreed  The Draft Allocations Policy was agreed. 

Action(s)  By Who Deadline 

 The notes from the meeting will be written 
up and circulated  to the  Area Panel reps. 

Becky November 

 

103



104


	Agenda
	19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	21 Housing Fire Safety Policy
	Fire Safety Policy v0.9 AP draft
	Fire safety policy committee report v0.4

	22 Residents Question Time
	24 Housing Management Performance Report Quarter 2
	26 Tenancy Fraud Amnesty Briefing
	27 STAR (Survey of Tenants and Residents) Survey 2016
	HNH Committee Report STAR 2016 v0.3

	28 Estates Development Budget Review
	29 City Wide Reports
	Agreed SHAG  Minutes  AGM Sept 14th 2016
	LAG Minutes 26 Sept 2016
	SIG bullets update Oct 16
	New Homes for Neighbourhoods Update November 2016
	Draft Minutes - SAP 18May2016
	Notes from Allocations 20.10.16




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

2.00pm 30 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

THE BARNARD CENTRE, ST JOHNS MOUNT FLATS, MOUNT PLEASANT, BRIGHTON, 
BN2 0JP 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillor Gibson (Chair). 
 
Representatives: Carl Boardman, Ann Ewings, George Coates, Martin Cunningham, Barry 
Hughes, Christina Hadleigh, Tomm Nyuus and Jason Williams. 
 
Officers: Becky Purnell (Resident Involvement Manager), Glyn Huelin (Business & 
Performance Manager), Miriam Gee (Performance & Improvement Officer), Annabel Tate 
(Housing Manager), Mike Meik (Health & Safety Business Partner), Di Hughes (Business 
Change Manager), Emma Gilbert (Tenancy Services Operations Manager), Rebecca Mann 
(Resident Involvement Officer) and Ododo Dafe (Head of Income Involvement & 
Improvement). 
 
Guests: Jeff Tourmentin (Mears Representative). 
 
 
18 APOLOGIES 
 
18.1 Apologies were received for Theresa Mackey, Linda Shaw, Alan Davis, Jane Thorpe 

and Tony Worsfold. 
 
19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
19.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 September 2016 

be approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
20 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
20.1 The Chair gave the following communications: 
 

“The recent City Wide conference took place on the 17th November 2016 and 40 
people attended.” 

 
20.2 Ann Ewings noted that extending the question time at the City Wide conference would 

be a positive change.  
 
20.3 The Chair stated that he wished to hold an informal budget meeting on the HRA with 

residents. 
 
20.4 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to have an informal budget meeting in The 

Barnard Centre, St Johns Mount on Monday 16 January 2017 at 1600 hours. 
 



 

2 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

30 NOVEMBER 2016 

21 HOUSING FIRE SAFETY POLICY 
 
21.1 Di Hughes, Business Change Manager, and Mike Meik, Health & Safety Business 

Partner, introduced the report and highlighted: 
 

 The new fire safety policy would be reported at the Housing & New Homes Committee 
on 18 January 2017. 

 The current policies and vulnerable resident fire procedures had been updated. 

 The sprinkler system had been installed in Somerset Point and a further two high rise 
blocks were to have the system installed in 2017. 

 Following the advice from the East Sussex Fire & Rescue Service, alternative 
solutions were being found to store mobility scooters, as they could not be kept in the 
communal hallways.  

 There was an article in the previous edition of Homing In providing information 
regarding fire safety, and there would be a further, more detailed, article in the winter 
edition. Posters had been redesigned and leaflets had been produced. 

 
21.2 In response to queries from the Panel the Officers clarified: 
 

 The article in Homing In did give advice regarding the use of candles. 

 A resident believed that the sprinkler was unnecessary, not aesthetically pleasing and 
may disturb the residents. The Officer responded and explained that the sprinkler 
system was an additional precaution and was match funded by the East Sussex Fire 
& Rescue Service (ESFRS). The sprinkler system would put the fire out quicker and 
would limit the damage caused, in addition to potentially saving the lives of residents 
and fire fighters.  

 The sprinklers were in every room in the flats and common ways. 

 A failure in compartmentation was highly unlikely, especially in purpose built blocks; 
however, regular checks were undertaken. 

 The cooker cut off system would be wired to an electric cooker and if it was to detect 
the temperature exceeding a certain amount, the supply would be cut off before a fire 
developed. 

 If anything was noticed on the communal hallways then residents should contact the 
Housing team, rather than wait for an estate inspection. 

 
21.3 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
22 RESIDENTS QUESTION TIME 
 
22.1 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the responses.  
 
23 HRA ASSET MANAGEMENT - DELIVERING ACCOMMODATION 
 
23.1 Simon Pickles, Housing Stock Review Manager, introduced the report and 

highlighted:  
 

 The Housing & New Homes Committee agreed to the closure of Stonehurst Court, 
senior housing scheme, as it was in an inappropriate location. 

 There were six possible options; however, four of these were viable. These were to 
create: 



 

3 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

30 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
1) 11 new homes. 
2) 14 new homes. 
3) 10 converted homes. 
4) Retain the 20 existing studios. 

 

 The preferred options would be to either offer family homes or temporary housing for 
homeless people. 

 
23.2 In response to queries from the Panel the Housing Stock Review Manager clarified: 
 

 There were currently 20 studio flats on the site.  

 Six studio flats situated at the front of the building would be retained.  

 Family homes were needed in the city. 

 That he would feedback that the residents had suggested a mix of studio flats and 
family homes.  

 
23.3 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report.  
 
24 HOUSING MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 
 
24.1 Ododo Dafe, Head of Income Involvement & Improvement, introduced the report and 

highlighted: 
 

 The report had been reformatted to be read easier.  

 The indicators showed that 34 areas were on target, six targets were almost met and 
five were below target.  

 The repairs contract was under target due to the average time to repair and the 
answering calls time. This was mainly due: to the loss of subcontracting work; the 
high demand of work; and the change of staff on the helpdesk.  

 
24.2 In response to queries from the Panel the Head of Income Involvement & 

Improvement clarified: 
 

 A resident raised concerns regarding major projects running one year behind 
schedule and noted that more detail should be included in the report explaining this. 
The Officer explained that the Council were working to resolve the issues with certain 
areas, for example, scaffolding and were monitoring the performance with Mears on a 
weekly basis.  

 Mears was a competitive business and retaining staff was challenging. There was a 
recruitment day for Mears in December.  

 
24.3 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
25 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 
 
25.1 The Head of Income Involvement & Improvement highlighted the presentation that 

was given at the City Wide Conference on 17 November 2016.  
 
25.2 The Officer outlined the slide regarding the Capital Investment and the proposed 

areas that would have their budgets either reduced or increased to make savings. The 



 

4 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

30 NOVEMBER 2016 

seven voting co-optees present undertook an electronic vote in response to “Do you 
think we have got the balance right?”. The results were as follows: 

 
 57.1% voted “yes”. 
 28.6% voted “no”. 
 14.3% voted “not sure”. 
 
25.3 A resident noted that the budget for sustainability and carbon reduction work should 

not been reduced. The Business & Performance Manager noted that it was not 
economically beneficial. 

 
26 TENANCY FRAUD AMNESTY BRIEFING 
 
26.1 Annabel Tate, Housing Manager, introduced the report and highlighted: 
 

 An amnesty was beginning at the beginning of December to potentially gain 
properties back that may have been sub-let. 

 The Housing team were working alongside the tenancy and fraud team. 

 The keys to the properties could be returned to the Council anonymously and the 
resident would not be prosecuted. It was a cost effective way to regain properties. 

 Similar amnesties had been successful in other authorities.  

 The residents were encouraged to report and fraud suspicions they may have. 

 There would be a feedback report presented at the Area Housing Panels in March.  
 
26.2 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 
 
27 STAR (SURVEY OF TENANTS AND RESIDENTS) SURVEY 2016 
 
27.1 Ododo Dafe, Head of Income Involvement & Improvement, introduced the report and 

highlighted: 
 

 The postal survey was sent to a randomly selected sample of 3000 tenants and had 
received a higher response rate from the previous year. 

 There were two areas where the satisfaction rate had been reduced, these being: the 
overall quality of homes; and neighbourhoods as a place to live.  

 There will be a short article in the next edition of Homing In and a further, more 
detailed article in the spring edition outlining the findings.  

 
27.2 In response to the queries raised by the Panel the Head of Income Involvement & 

Improvement clarified:  
 

 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) had strict guidelines outlining where the money 
should be spent. The HRA could be spent on improving neighbourhoods; however, 
the Council could not spend the HRA on residents that were not Council tenants.  

 The choice based letting scheme allowed tenants to bid for available properties and 
these properties were not prioritised for mental health needs but for housing need. It 
was added that a higher number of residents with mental health issues were being 
housed because there was a greater need. 

 It was proposed and agreed that a future item should be presented to the Area 
Housing Panel. 

 
27.3 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the report. 



 

5 
 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT PANEL: CENTRAL AREA 
 

30 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
28 ESTATES DEVELOPMENT BUDGET REVIEW 
 
28.1 Becky Purnell, Resident Involvement Manager, introduced the report and highlighted: 
 

 The budget was going to be reduced; however, the reserves in place would be added 
to the total and the amount would remain the same as the previous year.  

 The feedback that had been received through the EDB budget consultations and 
through the “blue pages” showed that residents wished for the process to be made 
fairer. 

 A survey had been sent to the Chairs, Secretary and Treasurers of the Tenant Only 
Meetings.  

 The proposals for the EDB budget were: 
 

1) To limit the number of main bids to four per association. 
2) To limit the value of a main bid up to £15,000. 
3) To limit the number of quick bids to five per year. 
4) Residents should not use the EDB budgets for multiple quick bids for a work that 

should be a main bid. 
 
28.2 A resident proposed that the report be deferred; however, this was not seconded.  
 
28.3 A vote was taken by the voting co-optees present. 
 
28.4 RESOLVED – That the recommendations were agreed.  
 
29 CITY WIDE REPORTS 
 
29.1 RESOLVED – That the Panel agreed to note the reports. 
 
30 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
30.1 There was none. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.20pm 
 
Signed Chair 

Dated this  day of 
 


